
Agenda\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\20 March 2019

Department: Democratic Services

Division: Corporate 

Please ask for: Katharine Simpson

Direct Tel: 01276 707157

Surrey Heath Borough Council

Surrey Heath House
Knoll Road
Camberley

Surrey GU15 3HD
Telephone: (01276) 707100
Facsimile: (01276) 707177

DX: 32722 Camberley
Web Site: www.surreyheath.gov.uk

E-Mail: democratic.services@surreyheath.gov.uk

Tuesday, 12 March 2019

To: The Members of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee
(Councillors: Katia Malcaus Cooper (Chairman), Darryl Ratiram (Vice Chairman), 
David Allen, Bill Chapman, Edward Hawkins, Paul Ilnicki, David Lewis, Max Nelson, 
Robin Perry, Chris Pitt, Joanne Potter, Wynne Price, Ian Sams, Victoria Wheeler and 
Valerie White)

In accordance with the Substitute Protocol at Part 4 of the Constitution, 
Members who are unable to attend this meeting should give their apologies and 
arrange for one of the appointed substitutes, as listed below, to attend.  
Members should also inform their group leader of the arrangements made.

Substitutes: Councillors Rodney Bates, Surinder Gandhum, Ruth Hutchinson, 
Oliver Lewis and Conrad Sturt

Dear Councillor,

A meeting of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee will be held at Council 
Chamber, Surrey Heath House, Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 3HD on Wednesday, 
20 March 2019 at 7.00 pm.  The agenda will be set out as below. 

Please note that this meeting will be recorded.

Yours sincerely

Karen Whelan

Chief Executive

AGENDA
Pages

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Performance and Finance 
Scrutiny Committee held on 6th February 2019.

3 - 6

3 Declarations of Interest  

Members are invited to declare any interests they may have with respect 
to matters which are to be considered at the meeting. Members who 

Public Document Pack



Agenda\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\20 March 2019

consider that they may have an interest are invited to consult the 
Monitoring Officer or Democratic Services Officer prior to the meeting. 

4 Portfolio Holder Update: Customer Experience and Digital Portfolio  

To receive an update from Councillor Paul Deach on his work during 
2018/19 in his capacity as Portfolio Holder for Customer Experience and 
Digital Services.

7 - 20

5 Portfolio Holder Update: Support and Safeguarding  

To receive an update from Councillor Josephine Hawkins on her work 
during 2018/19 in her capacity as Portfolio Holder for Support and 
Safeguarding.

21 - 26

6 Surrey Heath Borough Council Annual Plan  

To consider Surrey Heath Borough Council’s Annual Plan for the 2019/20 
municipal year.

27 - 36

7 Finance Report Quarter 3  

To consider a report setting out the Council’s finances at the end of 
Quarter 3 (October – December 2018) of the 2018/19 financial year.

37 - 42

8 Corporate Risk  

To receive and comment on a report setting out the Council’s Corporate 
Risk Register.

43 - 48

9 Work Programme  

To consider the Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee’s proposed 
work programme for the 2019/20 municipal year.

49 - 52

10 Date of Next Meeting  

The next scheduled meeting of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny 
Committee will take place on Wednesday 3rd July 2019 at 7pm.



Minutes\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\6 February 2019

Minutes of a Meeting of the Performance 
and Finance Scrutiny Committee held at 
Council Chamber, Surrey Heath House, 
Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 3HD on 6 
February 2019 

+ Cllr Katia Malcaus Cooper (Chairman)
+ Cllr Darryl Ratiram (Vice Chairman)

+
-
+
+

+

Cllr David Allen
Cllr Bill Chapman
Cllr Edward Hawkins
Cllr Paul Ilnicki
Cllr David Lewis
Cllr Max Nelson
Cllr Robin Perry

+

+
+

Cllr Chris Pitt
Cllr Joanne Potter
Cllr Wynne Price
Cllr Ian Sams
Cllr Victoria Wheeler
Cllr Valerie White

+  Present
-  Apologies for absence presented

Councillors in Attendance: Cllr Richard Brooks
Cllr Mrs Vivienne Chapman
Cllr Charlotte Morley

Officers in Attendance: Karen Limmer, Head of Legal 
Kelvin Menon, Executive Head: Finance
Tim Pashen, Executive Head: Regulatory
Richard Payne, Executive Head: Corporate

28/PF Minutes of Previous meeting

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee held 
on 5th December 2018 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

29/PF Portfolio Holder Update: Assets

Councillor Richard Brooks presented an update on the work carried out to date during the 
2018/19 municipal year in his capacity as Executive Portfolio Holder for Assets.

It was reported that the Council took a cautious approach when making decisions about 
which assets to invest in; for example over the past year officers had investigated 
between 30 and 40 investment opportunities but proceeded with only two. When looking 
at property, the Council either invested in a property because of its long-term income 
generation potential or because it fell into the Council’s regeneration strategy.  

It was clarified that the Council was working with retailers to identify appropriate 
alternative locations they could move to once the regeneration of the London Road 
Development started.  The Council worked closely with its professional advisors, Montagu 
Evans to maintain existing, and attract new retailers to the SQ.

The Committee commended the work that officers had done to date to improve 
Camberley town centre and sought clarification on what was being done to support the 
retailers in the villages.  The pressure that rent rises were having on independent retailers 
was acknowledged. However, the Council had limited powers to intercede where private 
landlords were responsible for setting rent levels.

Public Document PackPage 3

Agenda Item 2 



Minutes\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\6 February 2019

The Committee thanked Councillor Brooks for his update.

30/PF Portfolio Holder Update: Environment & Health

Councillor Vivienne Chapman presented an update on the work carried out to date during 
the 2018/19 Municipal Year in her capacity as Executive Portfolio Holder for Environment 
and Health.

The Environment and Health Portfolio covered a range of statutory and discretionary 
services including: environmental heath, business continuity and emergency planning, air 
quality, health and wellbeing and a number of community services including meals at 
home, home improvement facility grants and the provision of community alarms. 

Arising from the committee’s questions and comments the following points were noted:

 It was agreed that appropriate telephone numbers would be circulated to members 
so that officers could be alerted to events requiring urgent action out of hours.

 The Air Quality Monitoring Station in Castle Road provided real time information 
which could be viewed through the Council’s website.  

 In addition to real time monitoring stations, a number of Passive Diffusion Tubes 
were located around the borough.  These tubes were exposed to the air for one 
month and the information gathered was analysed to produce an annual reading.  
These annual readings were all calibrated and checked before they were 
submitted to Defra.  Differences between Council measurements and those taken 
by local residents were attributed to the length of time that Air Quality Diffusion 
Tubes were being exposed for.  It was agreed that a briefing note explaining how 
the air quality was measured would be circulated to members.

 Highways England were monitoring pollution levels along the widened section of 
the M3.  It was agreed that the results of this monitoring work would be shared 
with members.

 Frimley Green and Mytchett had fallen outside the remit of the A331 Air Quality 
Study.  It would be possible to site a passive air monitor in the area and the 
timescales for this would be confirmed with members.

 It was confirmed that air quality monitoring station SH7 was located in Brick Hill in 
Windlesham near the M3.

 A feasibility study on the possible impacts that extending the 50mph speed limit 
along the A331 had been submitted to Defra for consideration and a decision was 
expected in March.

 Surrey Heath Clinical Commissioning Group held seven meetings a year which the 
public could attend and participate in.

 The Community Services Team had linked into Surrey County Council’s Adult 
Social Care Team working with Frimley Park Hospital to provide care packages for 
elderly and infirm patients due to leave hospital.  This partnership also enabled 
any necessary adaptations to patients’ homes to be progressed so that people 
were able to return to their own homes without undue delay.

 Work was taking place to identify and secure alternative income streams to help 
support the continuing delivery of non-statutory community services for example 
working with Runnymede Borough Council’s Community Transport Section to 
provide transport to youth groups and schools.

 It was questioned what was being done to ensure that the physical and mental 
health and wellbeing of residents was built into new residential developments as 
part of the planning process.  It was agreed that the matter would be raised with 
the Executive Head: Regulatory.

Page 4



Minutes\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\6 February 2019

The Committee thanked Councillor Chapman for her update.

31/PF Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee Work Programme

The Committee received and noted a report setting out the Committee’s proposed work 
programme for the remainder of the 2018/19 municipal year.

It was queried when the next meeting of the Camberley Town Centre Working Group 
would be taking place.  It was confirmed that a date had not been set but a meeting was 
expected to take place in March 2019.  It was agreed that Councillor White and Councillor 
Malcaus Cooper would be included in the meeting appointments to enable the Committee 
to have an input into the development of a holistic car parking strategy.

32/PF Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next scheduled meeting of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny 
Committee would take place on 20th March 2019.

Chairman 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Portfolio Customer 
Experience & 
Digital 

Customer Experience & Digital Portfolio

Ward(s) Affected: All

Purpose

To provide a progress report on the Customer Experience & Digital Portfolio

1. Background

1.1 The Customer Experience & Digital Corporate Portfolio covers the services and 
functions as set out below:

 Digital & ICT 
 Communications and Marketing
 Contact Centre & Post Room 

2. Digital & ICT 

ICT  

2.1 In January 2018 we signed off our Digital Strategy document: 
https://surreyheath.app.box.com/file/270157942799 

2.2 During 2018 we have continued with several projects to support this strategy and put 
in the infrastructure and framework to enable new working facilities. Key aspects of our 
work involve reducing the reliance on Surrey Heath House and provision of simple 
access to any application or platform from any device, anywhere at any time. 

Current Position 

2.3 We have completed the procurement of a cloud telephony solution from 8x8 to 
replace the 10+ year old equipment that has become end of life.  During 2018, a fully 
cloud-based solution was procured that supported the Digital Strategy to enable more 
agile working, with no reliance on Surrey Heath House.  8x8 went live in early 
February 2019 in the Contact Centre (including Revenues and Benefits and 
Camberley Theatre Box Office) providing cloud-based handling of the main incoming 
calls.  This integrates seamlessly with a cloud-based back office solution for staff 
which allows calls to be answered from a mobile app or a softphone client.  The 
migration of the back-office staff should be completed by April 2019. We have 
already begun to remove some desk telephones.  

2.4 The 10+ ye
[...]
specialised platforms together on the web like 
lego blocks to build new things that we need.

One such platform is Formstack. This lets us build digital 
forms on the cloud and we'll give you an example of what we 
use it for!

New or replacement staff pass requests are now handled by 
Formstack. As a building we are multi-tenanted and police and 
CCG etc can access this service too. The form is filled in on-
line and the content is passed to another web service which 
converts it to a PDF document. This in turn is passed to 

our digital signing platform which 
sends it back to the manager for 
authorising. When done, it's 
deposited in Box. IT staff are 
notified by Box and then produce 
the pass. 

Digital Futures
As technologists we keep a watching 
brief on emerging platforms. If you've 
just got used to 4G on your phone, 
5G is going to be with us in 2019. 
Billed as a 'game-changer'. With peak 
data rates 100 times faster than 4g

a full HD movie will download in 10 seconds on 5g. 5g offers a 
high connectivity density meaning that lots of Internet of 
Things components (think home automation) can connect 
simultaneously. More importantly 5G will provide connections 
for mission critical services (remote surgery) and optimised 
council services like smart bins and intelligent lighting.

Page 19

https://surreyheath.formstack.com/forms/ict_newsletter_feedback


This page is intentionally left blank



Portfolio Support and 
Safeguarding 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER UPDATE: 
SUPPORT AND SAFEGUARDING 

Ward(s) Affected: All

Purpose

To provide a progress report on the Support and Safeguarding Portfolio

1. Background

1.1 The Support and Safeguarding covers the services and functions as set out below:

 Community Development/Voluntary Sector and Community Partnership – The 
Council Lottery 

 Community Fund & Revenue Grants
 Community Safety
 Safeguarding 
 Children’s Champion
 Equalities
 Information Management
 

2. Community Development/Voluntary Sector and Community
[...]
e-
learning portal.  The course is currently being updated.  It will then be rolled out to all 
staff that has not completed awareness training within the last three years and this 
will be monitored on an on-going quarterly basis.  

7. Children’s Champion 

7.1 My role as Surrey Heath’s children’s champion involves working with Council’s lead 
in Safeguarding, Louise Livingston we work with Surrey County Council and the 
Surrey Safeguarding Children’s Board who have primacy in this area, but it is of 
equal importance is that our own practice and policies are current, and fit for purpose 
which the section 11 audit is carried out every 3 years. 

7.2 I attended the Safe Drive Stay Alive Surrey on the 1st November 2018 at Dorking 
Halls.  This is a thought provoking event where a series of live educational 
performances featuring a sequence of films and live speakers, which aim to make 
young people aware of their responsibilities as drivers, and passengers, whilst 
travelling, and to positively influence their attitudes in being responsible young 
drivers.

7.3 For Local Democracy week in October 2018, a workshop was hosted by the Surrey 
Heath Museum team were local schools were invited to come along and attend a 
mock council meeting in the chamber, students from: Holy Trinity, St Augustine’s, 
The Grove and Cordwalles attended by over 75 pupils.  

7.4 I was delighted to encourage the continuation of the Young Citizen event which took 
place at Collingwood College in November 2018, this was a unique opportunity to 
learn about: road and fire safety, anti-social behaviour, personal safety, alcohol 
awareness and healthy relationships, first aid and cyber safety all built around a 
drama production from Solomon Theatre Group entitled ‘last orders’ and over two 
days 335 year 7 pupils benefitted from the programme.

Page 23



8. Equalities 

Internal Equalities and Diversity

8.1 At the last members Equality Working Group it was recommended that all Councillors 

[...]
ted in providing key items that the families require.

8.6 The group sets an annual plan of project and events for the next financial year of 
19/20 an example of these are:   

a)      School Project - this project is based up offering a service to local schools 
whereby a discussion/presentation is made available focusing upon our British 
Values which are: democracy; individual liberty; the rule of law; mutual respect; 
tolerance of those with different faiths and belief, with each being defined and 
placed in a school context through the use of examples. The schools that have 
been visited are: Lakeside, The Grove, South Camberley, Ravenscote and 
others, plus Chobham St Lawrence, and Cordwalles.

b)    Peace Day Celebration on Saturday 17th November between at West End, 
Parish Hall where over 100 people attended.

Page 24



9. Information Management 

Freedom of Information

9.1 The last three years of Freedom of Information requests shows a steep increase from 
2016/17 with the requests levelling off since then. 

2016 2017 2018
846 1111 1132

Annexes: None

Background Papers: None

Report contributors: Jayne Boitoult, Community Development Officer
Geraldine Sharman, Information Governance Manager
Belinda Tam, Human Resources & Organisational Development 
Manager

Executive Head: Louise Livingston, Executive Head: Transformation

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Portfolio: LeaderSURREY HEATH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
ANNUAL PLAN 2019/20

Ward(s) Affected: All

Purpose of Report:

To receive and comment on the Council’s draft Annual Plan for 1 April 2019 to 
31 March 2020. 

1. Resource Implications

1.1 There are no resource implications arising directly from this report. 

2. Current Position

2.1 The Annual Plan includes an overview of the vision and priorities from the Five-Year 
Strategy and states the outputs and success measures that will be delivered in 
2019/20 for each of the key priorities.  These priorities are presented under the 
headi
[...]
: contact.centre@surreyheath.gov.uk
Tel: 01276 707100
Surrey Heath House, Knoll Road, Camberley, Surrey, GU15 3HD

You can speak to your local Councillor who will be able to pass your comments back if you wish.  
Contact details for your Councillor can be found on our website 
www.surreyheath.gov.uk/council

Stay in touch with us via Twitter and Facebook  F surreyheath  t @surreyheath 

Page 35

mailto:contact.centre@surreyheath.gov.uk
http://www.surreyheath.gov.uk/council


This page is intentionally left blank



Council Finances as at 31 December 2018

Summary
To provide the Performance & Finance Scrutiny Committee with a high level view 
as to the Financial Performance of the Council for the 3rd Quarter (October to 
December 2018) of the 2018/19 Financial Year.

Portfolio - Finance 

Wards Affected
All

Recommendation 

The Performance and Finance Committee is advised to NOTE the report and 
comment on the 2018/19 capital programme and revenue budget. 

1. Key Issues

1.1 This is the third quarter monitoring report against the 2018/19 approved 
budget, which provides an update on the Revenue, Treasury and Capital 
budget position as at the 31st December 2018. 

1.2 As we are three quarters of the way through the year it allows us to provide a 
more accurate estimate as to the year-end outturn. We are forecasting an  
underspend at this stage and this report is intended to give an update as to 
where services currently are against profiled budget for the 3rd Quarter. 

2. Resource Implications

Revenue Budget

2.1 Actuals against Budget for the third quarter are shown in the attached Annex. 
Corporately, it is forecast that spending will be under budget at the end of the 
financial year. 

Capital Budget

2.2 At the end of the third quarter, £38m had been spent on capital expenditure of 
which £30.3m was spent on property acquisitions, £2.3m on the purchase of 
refuse vehicles, £4.5m on the refurbishment of the Square, £1.2m on the 
purchase of SANGS Land and £504k on the refurbishment of the Square car 
park. 

2.3 Following the receipt of extra funding from the DCLG, an addition to the 
capital programme relating to renovation grants of £55,910 is requested. 

2.4 Further to the additional funding I would like approval for the following 
additions to the capital programme, 

 £16k for the purchase of a multi-purpose vehicle for use by the 
Authorities enforcement team. 
The Vehicle is to promote officer safety and reduce the risk of 
damage to officers own cars while carrying out the following duties, 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7 



site visits where the risk assessment shows that staff should not visit 
the site in their personal vehicles.
Enforcement staff are also expected to respond to traveller incursions 
in the Borough, not only on Council owned land, but Parish land and 
to assist private landowners as and when required. 

Treasury Investments 

2.5 The Council currently has £22M in cash investments and £139m in 
borrowings. Based on the advice of our Treasury advisers, £29m is made up 
of longer term loans from the Public Works Loans Board with the remainder 
being shorter term loans from the other local authorities. 

3. Debtors

Sundry Debts

3.1 Sundry debts include all debts except those relating to benefits. At the 31st 
December 2018 these amounted to £3,463,000 compared with £3,060,865 for 
the same period last year. The increase of £402,135 relates mainly to the 
increase in investment property rental invoices being raised due to additional 
acquisitions throughout the year. The overall increase is related to larger and 
increased number of invoices being raised plus timing differences rather than 
an underlying debt collection issue.  

Housing Benefit Debts

3.2 These debts arise when an overpayment in housing benefit has been made 
and thus has to be recovered. At the 31st December 2018 the balance was 
£560k compared with £599k at the end of the last quarter. During the last 3 
months £117k was collected
[...]
Resources Implications 

7. No additional resource implications as a direct result of this report.

Recommendation

8. The Committee is asked to NOTE and COMMENT on the Corporate Risk 
Register 

Background Papers: Annex A - Corporate Risk Register 

Author: Kelvin Menon 01276 707257
e-mail: kelvin.menon@surreyheath.gov.uk

Page 43

Agenda Item 8 

mailto:kelvin.menon@surreyheath.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



       
SURREY HEATH BOROUGH COUNCIL

CORPORATE RISK REGISTER – March 2019 

This register summarises the main risks faced by the Council in relation to achieving the objectives and 
priorities as defined in the Council’s Corporate Plan. It also notes the current mitigation action being 
taken to control those risks, and identifies any further action needed to implement other necessary 
mitigation action. The register does not identify all risks, but seeks to highlight the relevant main 
strategic risks.

ANNEX 

P
age 45



       
Introduction

The following summary matrix shows at high level overview the key risks faced by the Council, and their initial rating. Those above 
the line of acceptable risk (the shaded area) have further mitigating action to bring them within the line. 

Summary Matrix – key strategic risks after mitigation

Likelihood

4
Very Likely

(>80%)

3
Likely

(50% - 80%)

Supplier Failure

2
Possible

(10% - 50%)

Information Management
Business Continuity
Loss of funding

Treasury and Property 
Investment
Major Incident

1
Unlikely
(<10%)

Capacity and Resilience Enforcement Actions

Impact
1

Low
(< £10k)

2
Moderate

(£10k to £200k)

3
Major

(£200k to £1m)

4
Severe
(>£1m)

P
age 46



       

RISK Likelihood Impact Initial
Rating

Mitigation Ownership
Revised 

Likelihood
Revised 
Impact

Revised 
Rating

1. Information Management, Data 
Sharing and Data Security
Loss or misuse of data leading to 
a breach of legislation and fines. 

3 4 12 Paper and electronic data 
management systems; document and 
record rete
[...]
Year Finance Report Kelvin Menon
3. Update on Investment Properties Karen Limmer
4. Task and Finish Groups Katharine Simpson
5. Committee Work Programme Katharine Simpson

29 January 2020

1. 3rd Quarter Finance Report Kelvin Menon
2. Corporate Risk Kelvin Menon
3. Task and Finish Groups Katharine Simpson
4. Committee Work Programme Katharine Simpson

ANNEX 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	4 Portfolio Holder Update: Customer Experience and Digital Portfolio
	04b Portfolio Holder Update Cusomer Service and Digital Portfolio Annex  ICT Glossary
	04c Portfolio Holder Update Customer Service and Digital Portfolio Annex ICT Newsletter

	5 Portfolio Holder Update: Support and Safeguarding
	6 Surrey Heath Borough Council Annual Plan
	06b Surrey Heath Annual Plan 2019-20 Annex

	7 Finance Report Quarter 3
	8 Corporate Risk
	08b Corporate Risk Register Annex

	9 Work Programme
	09b Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee Work Programme - Annex A




Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of a Meeting of the Performance
and Finance Scrutiny Committee held at
Council Chamber, Surrey Heath House,
Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 3HD on
20 March 2019
+ Cllr Katia Malcaus Cooper (Chairman)
- Cllr Darryl Ratiram (Vice Chairman)
+
+
+
+

Cllr David Allen
Cllr Rodney Bates
Cllr Bill Chapman
Cllr Edward Hawkins
Cllr Paul Ilnicki
Cllr David Lewis
Cllr Max Nelson

+
+
+
+
+
+

Cllr Robin Perry
Cllr Chris Pitt
Cllr Joanne Potter
Cllr Wynne Price
Cllr Ian Sams
Cllr Victoria Wheeler
Cllr Valerie White

+ Present
- Apologies for absence presented
Substitutes:

Cllr Bates for Cllr Allen

Members in Attendance:
Officers Present:

33/PF

Cllr Paul Deach
Cllr Josephine Hawkins

Julia Hutley-Savage, Principal Lawyer
Louise Livingston, Executive Head: Transformation
Kelvin Menon, Executive Head: Finance
Richard Payne, Executive Head: Corporate
Jenny Rickard, Executive Head: Regulatory

Minutes of Previous Meeting
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny
Committee held on 6th February 2019 be approved as a correct record and signed by the
Chairman.

34/PF

Portfolio Holder Update: Customer Experience and Digital Portfolio
Councillor Paul Deach presented an update on the work carried out to date during the
2018/198 municipal year in his capacity as Executive Portfolio Holder for Customer
Experience and Digital Services.
The portfolio covered three main areas: digital and ICT, Communications and Marketing
and the Contact Centre.
Arising from Members’ questions and comments the following points were noted:


Staff were being transferred to the new telephony system team by team and the
interface between the old and the new systems had required a ‘work around’. It
was expected that once all staff were using the new system these teething
problems would be resolved.

Minutes\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\20 March 2019













The migration of the Uniform database to a new platform would improve
functionality and enable officers to update records when they were not at their
desks for example during site visits.
It was confirmed that the PC upgrade/replacement project would extend to
councillors.
It was agreed that Cyber Security Training would be included in the Members’
Induction Programme.
It was clarified that in the case of planning application representations and election
candidates the publication of names and addresses of those submitting
representations or supporting the nomination of an election candidate was
regulated by law. With regard to Freedom of Information requests the redaction of
personal information was dealt with on a case by case basis.
It was agreed that the possibility of extending the use of cloud based data storage
to councillors would be investigated.
It was thought that the selection of linked pages on the Council’s Facebook page
was decided by an algorithm and dependent on the websites that a person viewing
the page had visited.
The possibility of live streaming council meetings had been explored however it
had been decided that it would not be not cost effective when weighed against the
number of people expected to view meetings.
Meals at Home, Community Alarms and tennis court bookings had all received a
greater number of enquiries than usual following publication of articles about the
services in Heathscene. Publication of information relating to Calls to Action had
also generated interest from residents
It was agreed that Heathscene’s copy deadlines would be circulated to councillors.

The Committee thanked Councillor Deach for his update.

35/PF

Portfolio Holder Update: Support and Safeguarding
Councillor Josephine Hawkins presented an update on the work carried out to date during
the 2018/129 municipal year in her capacity as Executive Portfolio Holder for Support and
Safeguarding.
It was noted that the Support and Safeguarding Portfolio covered a number of areas
including community development, the voluntary and community sector, community fund
and revenue grants, community safety, safeguarding, equalities and the role of Children’s
Champion.
Arising from member’s questions and comments the following points were noted:






The Revenue Grant system would be reviewed in the coming year to ensure that the
grants remained fit for purpose and that the appropriate organisations were receiving
support.
It was clarified that applications for Community Fund Grants were considered twice a
year, organisations had to contribute a proportion of the funding needed for the stated
project and money was only paid out after the work had been completed. Full criteria
were available on the Council’s website.
All staff had to complete an e-learning safeguarding training course. The requirements
for Disclosure Barring Service (DBS) checks on staff was dependent on the role that
the staff member held.
It was agreed that safeguarding training would be incorporated into the Councillor
Induction Programme.

Minutes\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\20 March 2019








Due diligence was carried out when assessing grant applications. However,
organisations were not routinely asked to provide information about their safeguarding
policies as part of grant application process and it was agreed that this area would be
explored.
The Safe Drive Stay Alive sessions, which aimed to encourage safe and responsible
driving amongst young drivers, were hard hitting and thought provoking for all who
attend. Dates of future sessions would be circulated and members were encouraged
to attend a session if they had the opportunity.
It was questioned whether schools were getting sufficient notice of Local Democracy
Week events to enable them to build the activities into their timetables. It was agreed
that this would be followed up.
The subjects that most frequently appeared in Freedom of Information requests were
building control, business rates and contract information. A database was kept of all
Freedom of Information requests and any trends identified were made public.

The Committee thanked Councillor Hawkins for her informative update.

36/PF

Surrey Heath Borough Council Annual Plan
The Committee received a report setting out the Council’s draft Annual Plan for 2019/20.
The Annual Plan provided an overview of the vision and priorities contained within the
Council’s Five Year Strategy and set out the outputs and success measures that would be
delivered during 2019/20 for each of the Strategy’s key priorities. Updates on the
quantifiable actions taken to achieve the Annual Plan’s targets would be reported in midyear and end of year performance reports.
The Committee was informed that following feedback from the Executive the Annual Plan
would be revised to include the work that was taking place in the urban and rural villages.
It was agreed that the response sent to Councillor Pitt in relation to an enquiry about
improving the availability of electric car charging points in the town centre would be
followed up.
The Committee noted the report.

37/PF

Finance Report Quarter 3
The Committee considered a report providing an overview of the Council’s finances at the
end of the third quarter (October to December) of the 2018/19 financial year.
It was reported that at the end of the reporting period, £38million had been spent on
capital expenditure including the purchase of refuse vehicles, property acquisition and
refurbishment of the Square shopping centre and its associated car park. There were
sundry debts totalling £3,463,000 and Housing Benefit Debts of £560,000. The council
also held £22million in cash investments and £139million of borrowing with the borrowing
made up of a selection of long-term loans from the Public Works Loans Board (PWLB)
totalling £29million and short-term loans from other local authorities.
It was clarified that long term loans from the PWLB were cheaper than loans from other
local authorities and the possibility of converting some of the short-term loans into longterm loans was being explored.
The Committee commended officers for their prudent financial planning.

Minutes\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\20 March 2019

The Committee noted the report.

38/PF

Corporate Risk
The Committee considered a report setting out the Council’s Corporate Risk Register.
The Risk Register summarised the main strategic risks faced by the Council in relation to
achieving the objectives and priorities defined in the Council’s Corporate Plan and
identified mitigating actions that would help control those risks.
It was reported that since the agenda had been published the Risk Register had been
updated to include a new risk which focused on the financial pressures faced by Surrey
County Council and the potential implications for the Surrey boroughs.
The Committee noted the updated Corporate Risk Register.

39/PF

Council Tax Collection and Enforcement
The Committee received a report providing a summary of a pilot programme to explore
alternative ways of collecting Council Tax arrears currently being run by the London
Borough of Hammersmith and Fulham.
A number of approaches had been made to Hammersmith and Fulham about the success
or otherwise of the pilot scheme however to date no substantive response had been
received. It was reported that the trial was still ongoing and an update would be given
when more information was made available.
It was stressed that it was recognised that Council Tax arrears were often only one of a
number of debts that a resident might have and whenever possible officers worked with
residents who were struggling to pay. Whilst bailiffs were not regulated they did have to
abide by Codes of Conduct; it was requested that any information regarding bailiffs who
were collecting Council Tax arrears on behalf of the Council acting inappropriately should
be passed to officers so that the matter could be investigated.
The Committee noted the update.

40/PF

Work Programme
The Committee received a report setting out a draft work programme for the Committee
for the 2019/20 Municipal Year.
The Committee noted the standing agenda items that would be considered at each
meeting. It was acknowledged that due to the upcoming Borough Elections it would be
inappropriate to encumber the new Committee with too prescriptive a work programme. It
was agreed that the new Chairman should meet with officers early in the new Municipal
Year to enable a work programme to be drafted.

41/PF

Date of Next Meeting
It was noted that the next scheduled meeting of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny
Committee would be held on Wednesday 3rd July 2019 at 7pm.

Minutes\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\20 March 2019

The Chairman thanked the Committee members and officers for the support that they had
given to the scrutiny process over the past year.

Chairman

Minutes\Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee\20 March 2019

